SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 1840

A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Smith Center High School wrestling team.

WHEREAS, The Smith Center High School wrestling team tied for the 2007 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 3-2-1A state wrestling championship held at the Gross Memorial Coliseum in Hays on February 23 and 24. Smith Center and Beloit tied for the title with 116.5 points, while defending state champion Norton finished in third place with 115 points. This is the first state championship for the Smith Center wrestling team; and

WHEREAS, The state medalists from the Smith Center team were: 112 pounds - Colt Rogers, state champion and a perfect 37 and 0

season;

130 pounds - Trevor Rempe, third place;

140 pounds - Justin York, runner-up;

152 pounds - Travis Rempe, sixth place;

160 pounds - Grady Godsey, sixth place;

215 pounds - Kirk Palmer, second place; and

WHEREAS, Also participating and scoring valuable team points were Garrett Kuhlmann and Marshall McCall; and

WHEREAS, The team was well-coached throughout the season by Head Coach Brock Hutchinson and Assistant Coach Nate Smith; and

WHEREAS, The team had the enthusiastic support of the school's administrators, the faculty, the students, the team's parents, and many area citizens: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Smith Center High School wrestling team for winning the 2007 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 3-2-1A state wrestling championship; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate provide an enrolled copy of this resolution to Senator Janis Lee for presentation to the Smith Center wrestling team.

Senate Resolution No. 1840 was sponsored by Senator Janis Lee.

 ${\rm I}$ hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.